

Baher Azmy
Bassina Farbenblum
Seton Hall School of Law
Center for Social Justice
833 McCarter Highway
Newark, NJ 07102-5210
(973) 642-8709

R. Scott Thompson
Kenneth H. Zimmerman
Scott L. Walker
David M. Reiner
Lowenstein Sandler PC
65 Livingston Avenue
Roseland, NJ 07068
(973) 597-2500
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

MARIA ARGUETA; WALTER CHAVEZ; ANA GALINDO; W.C. by and through his parents Walter Chavez and Ana Galindo; ARTURO FLORES; BYBYANA ARIAS; JUAN ONTANEDA; VERONICA COVIAS; CARLA ROE 1; CARLA ROE 2; CARLOS ROE 2; CARLA ROE 3; and CARLOS ROE 4,

Plaintiffs,

-vs-

UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT (“ICE”); JULIE L. MYERS, Assistant Secretary for Immigration and Customs Enforcement; JOHN P. TORRES, Deputy Assistant Director for Operations, Immigration and Customs Enforcement; SCOTT WEBER, Director, Office of Detention and Removal Operations, Newark Field Office; BARTOLOME RODRIGUEZ, Former Director, Office of Detention and Removal Operations, Newark Field Office; JOHN DOE ICE AGENTS 1-60; JOHN SOE ICE SUPERVISORS 1-30; and JOHN LOE PENNS GROVE OFFICERS 1-10,

Defendants.

**DOCUMENT FILED
ELECTRONICALLY**

Honorable Peter G. Sheridan, U.S.D.J.
Honorable Esther Salas, U.S.M.J.

Civil Action No: 2:08-cv-1652

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO THE
INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS’
PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. The Unlawful Raids Practices.....	4
B. The Plaintiffs.....	5
C. The Individual Defendants.....	6
1. Defendants Myers and Torres	6
2. Defendants Weber and Rodriguez	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. IN EVALUATING A MOTION TO DISMISS THE COURT MUST ASSUME THE TRUTH OF PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS	10
II. THE CLAIMS OF THE PSEUDONYMOUS PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT SUBJECT TO DISMISSAL AND LEAVE TO PROCEED PSEUDONYMOUSLY SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THEY FACE A REAL THREAT OF HARM SHOULD THEY BE FORCED TO REVEAL THEIR IDENTITIES	10
III. THIS COURT HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS BECAUSE THE IMMIGRATION AND NATIONALITY ACT’S STREAMLINING PROVISIONS DO NOT APPLY TO CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS UNRELATED TO REMOVAL DECISIONS	12
A. Sections 1252(b)(9) and 1252(d)(1) Do Not Bar Subject Matter Jurisdiction because Plaintiffs Do Not Seek Review of a Removal Order.....	13
B. Section 1252(g) does not Constrain this Court’s Subject Matter Jurisdiction over any of Plaintiffs’ Claims because Plaintiffs do not Challenge any Discretionary Decision to Commence Proceedings, Adjudicate Cases or Execute Removal Orders.	18

IV.	A <i>BIVENS</i> REMEDY IS AUTHORIZED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE IDENTICAL TO THOSE RECOGNIZED BY THE SUPREME COURT AND BECAUSE THE IMMIGRATION AND NATIONALITY ACT FAILS TO PROVIDE A REMEDY FOR THE DEFENDANT’S WRONGDOING.	21
	A. Because the INA’s Regulatory Scheme Provides No Equivalent Remedy for Defendants’ Constitutional Violation It Does Not Bar <i>Bivens</i> Relief.	22
	B. Congress’ Plenary Power over Aspects of Immigration Policy Does Not Preclude a <i>Bivens</i> Remedy.....	25
V.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE ADEQUATELY ALLEGED THAT THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS WERE PERSONALLY INVOLVED IN THE VIOLATION OF PLAINTIFFS’ CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.....	26
VI.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE PLED ADEQUATE FACTS TO ESTABLISH PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER DEFENDANTS MYERS AND TORRES.....	30
	CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>Aguilar v. U.S.I.C.E.</i> , 510 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Al-Shahin v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 06-5261, 2007 WL 2985553 (D.N.J. Oct. 4, 2007)	28
<i>Alaka v. Att'y Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 456 F.3d 88 (3rd Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Alexis v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. Civ. 05-1484, 2005 WL 1502068 (D.N.J. June 24, 2005)	28
<i>Ali v. Gonzales</i> , 421 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Andrews v. City of Phila.</i> , 895 F.2d 1469 (3d Cir. 1990).....	28
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 532 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>Arias v. U.S.I.C.E.</i> , No. 07-1959, 2008 WL 1827604 (D. Minn. Apr. 23, 2008).....	1, 16, 17, 29
<i>Banks v. One or More Unknown Named Confid. Informants of Fed. Prison Camp Canaan</i> , No. 06-1127, 2008 WL 2563355 (M.D. Pa. June 24, 2008).....	29
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S.Ct. 1955 (2007).....	10, 27
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	passim
<i>Bonhometre v. Gonzalez</i> , 414 F.3d 442 (3d Cir. 2005).....	14, 15
<i>Brown v. U.S.</i> , 742 F. 2d 1498 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	25
<i>Buck v. Hampton Twp. Sch. Dist.</i> , 452 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2006).....	9

<i>Burger King v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	31
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	22, 24
<i>Calcano-Martinez v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 328 (2d Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	21, 24
<i>Carter v. City of Phila.</i> , 181 F.3d 339 (3d Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>Cesar v. Achim</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 897 (E.D. Wis. 2008).....	23
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	22, 25, 26
<i>Charles Gendler & Co. v. Telecom Equip. Co.</i> , 102 N.J. 460, 469 (1986).....	31
<i>Chmakov v. Blackman</i> , 266 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	26
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Detroit Free Press</i> , 195 F.Supp.2d 948 (E.D.Mich. 2002).....	16
<i>Doe v. Am. Nat’l Red Cross</i> , 112 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 1997).....	33
<i>Doe v. Barrow County</i> , 219 F.R.D. 189 (N.D. Ga. 2003)	11
<i>Doe v. Hartford Life & Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 237 F.R.D. 545 (D.N.J. 2006)	11, 12
<i>Evancho v. Fisher</i> , 423 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2005).....	27, 28, 30
<i>EW v. New York Bloos Ctr.</i> , 213 F.R.D. 108 (E.D.N.Y. 2003).....	11

<i>Goldstein v. Moatz</i> , 364 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Hernandez v. Gonzales</i> , 424 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Humphries v. Various Federal USINS Employees</i> , 164 F.3d 936 (5th Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Imo Induss., Inc. v. Kiekert AG</i> , 155 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 1998).....	30, 31
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	passim
<i>Int. Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	31
<i>Iqbal v. Hasty</i> , 490 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2007).....	27, 28, 29, 31
<i>Jordan v. Fox, Rothschild, O'Brien & Frankel</i> , 20 F.3d 1250 (3d Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Kellici v. Gonzales</i> , 472 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Khorrami v. Rolince</i> , 493 F.Supp.2d 1061 (N.D.Ill. 2007).....	20, 24
<i>Kwai Fun Wong v. United States</i> , 373 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Lebel v. Everglades Marina, Inc.</i> , 115 N.J. 317 (1989).....	31
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 127 S.Ct. 625 (2007).....	26
<i>Lozano v. City of Hazleton</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 477 (M.D. Pa. 2007).....	11, 12
<i>Mace v. Skinner</i> , 34 F. 3d 854 (9th Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>Madu v. U.S. Att'y Gen.</i> , 470 F.3d 1362 (11th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	25

<i>McCabe v. Basham</i> , 450 F. Supp. 2d 916 (N.D. Iowa 2006).....	33
<i>Medina v. United States</i> , 92 F. Supp. 2d 545 (E.D.Va 2000)	20, 21
<i>Ogbudimkpa v. Aschroft</i> , 342 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Phillips v. Allegheny County</i> , 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	25
<i>Sanchez-Cruz v. INS</i> , 255 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Sandoval v. Reno</i> , 166 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	26
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975).....	25
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	22, 24
<i>Simon v. Cebrick</i> , 53 F.3d. 17 (3d Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Sissoko v. Rocha</i> , 509 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Smith v. S&S Dundalk Eng’g</i> , 139 F. Supp.2d 610 (D.N.J. 2001).....	31
<i>Sony BMG Music Entm’t v. Cloud</i> , 2008 WL 3895895 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 22, 2008).....	27
<i>Stoneking v. Bradford Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 882 F. 2d 720 (3d Cir. 1989).....	28, 30
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Soreman N.A.</i> , 543 U.S. 506 (2002).....	27

<i>Torres-Aguilar v. INS</i> , 246 F.3d 1267 (9th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Turkmen v. Ashcroft</i> , 2006 WL 1662663 (E.D.N.Y. June 14, 2006).....	19, 23, 24
<i>Turnbull v. U.S.</i> , No. 1:06cv858, 2007 WL 2153279 (N.D. Ohio July 23, 2007).....	16
<i>Utah Div. of State Lands v. U.S.</i> , 482 U.S. 193 (1987).....	25
<i>Valdivia v. I.N.S.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 327 (D.N.J. 2000).....	14
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	13, 20
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2588 (2007).....	22, 24, 25
<i>Wilkinson v. U.S.</i> , 440 F. 3d 970 (8th Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>World Wide Volkswagen v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	31
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (Jackson, J., concurring)	3, 4, 5
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	26
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. §§ 1101, <i>et seq.</i>	6
8 U.S.C. §§ 1222, 1226.....	23
8 U.S.C. §§ 1225, 11229.....	23
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(IV).....	20
8 U.S.C. §§ 1226, 1231.....	23
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9)	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1252(d)(1)	13, 17, 18
8 U.S.C. §1252(g).....	13, 18, 19, 20

28 U.S.C. § 1331	16, 17
Pub. L. 109-13, 119 Stat. 231 (2005)	14

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a).....	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	10

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. §§1003.1(b)(7)	23
8 C.F.R. §§ 1003.16, 1003.19(d).....	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H. Rep. No. 104-469(I), 104 th Con., 2d Sess. 359 (1996)	14
